

# 09-1559-cr(L)

To Be Argued By:  
ROBERT M. SPECTOR

---

---

## United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket Nos. 09-1559 (L)  
09-2147-pr(CON), 09-2188-cr(CON)

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

-vs-

MILTON ROMAN, also known as Justice, JESSE  
CIVIDANES, ELUID RIVERA, also known as Smoke,  
also known as Smokey, WILFREDO ABRAHANTE,

(For continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

DAVID B. FEIN  
*United States Attorney*  
*District of Connecticut*

ROBERT M. SPECTOR  
MICHAEL J. GUSTAFSON (*of counsel*)  
*Assistant United States Attorneys*

also known as Twin, HARRY JOHNSON SA, WILLIAM ABRAHANTE, MIGUEL ACEVEDO, THOMAS PEREZ, RAUL REYES, ANGEL AVILES, THOMAS BOBBITT, also known as Tom, III, SILKIA BONILLA, also known as Silky, REGINALD BROWN, also known as Noel, SAMUEL KENNETH CLEMONS, also known as Kenny, JOHN DELORENZO, also known as Jack, JENNIFER DOAK, also known as Jen, LUIS GONZALEZ, WILLIAM JACKSON, also known as Bada, REGINALD LEWIS, MIGUEL LOPEZ, SONYA LUCIANO, BENIGNO MALAVE, JOSUE MALDONADO, DOMINGO MEDINA, LEANDA PERRY, also known as Monte, NOEL RODRIGUEZ, also known as Chicano, MARLENE SOTO, RAMON SOTO, ANTWAN TANN, also known as Twan, KANE TAYLOR, O'NEAL WARD, FLORENCE SABATUCCI, NATHANIEL WHITE,

*Defendants,*

EDUARDO MEDINA COLON, RICHARD ORTIZ, also known as Cabessa,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	vii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	viii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts.....	5
A. Factual basis.....	5
1. The narcotics conviction.....	5
2. Firearms conviction.....	7
B. Sentencing proceedings.....	10
C. § 3582 proceedings.....	15
D. § 2255 proceedings.....	16
Summary of Argument.....	18
Argument.....	19
I. The district court properly denied the defendant’s motion for reduction in sentence pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c).....	19

A. Relevant facts.....	19
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	19
1. Standard of review.....	23
C. Discussion.....	23
II. The district court properly rejected the defendant’s claim that his counsel ineffectively failed to argue at sentencing that the Chapter Two powder cocaine guidelines applied.....	26
A. Relevant facts.....	26
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	26
C. Discussion .....	29
Conclusion.....	33
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Brown v. Artuz</i> , 124 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Ciak v. United States</i> , 59 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Coleman v. United States</i> , 329 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 2010 WL 2400109 (S. Ct. June 17, 2010). . . .	24, 26
<i>Fountain v. United States</i> , 357 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 424 (1962).....	27
<i>Linstadt v. Keane</i> , 239 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003).....	27

<i>Reed v. Farley</i> , 512 U.S. 339 (1994).....	27
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	27
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1983).....	27, 28, 32
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	24
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	27
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 156 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 572 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009).....	19, 23
<i>United States v. McGee</i> , 553 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2009).....	23, 30
<i>United States v. Monzon</i> , 359 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 129 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>United States v. Schwarz</i> , 283 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002).....	29

*United States v. Thompson*,  
70 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 1995).. . . . . 21

*United States v. Williams*,  
551 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2009).. . . . . 23

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 2. . . . . 3

18 U.S.C. § 922. . . . . 4

18 U.S.C. § 924. . . . . 4

18 U.S.C. § 3231. . . . . vii

18 U.S.C. § 3553. . . . . 13, 20

18 U.S.C. § 3582. . . . . *passim*

21 U.S.C. § 841. . . . . 3

21 U.S.C. § 851. . . . . 2, 4

28 U.S.C. § 994. . . . . 20

28 U.S.C. § 2253. . . . . vii

28 U.S.C. § 2255. . . . . *passim*

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4. . . . . vii

**GUIDELINES**

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10. . . . . 20, 21, 22, 24, 25

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1. . . . . 15, 16, 23, 25, 30

U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1. . . . . 16

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1. . . . . 15, 29, 30
